

No. 17-1307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS OBDUSKEY, PETITIONER

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 800-2660
daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history	5
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	14
I. Non-judicial foreclosure constitutes debt collection under the FDCPA.....	14
A. According to the Act’s plain and ordinary meaning, non-judicial foreclosure qualifies as “debt collection”	14
B. The FDCPA’s context and purpose confirm that non-judicial foreclosure is subject to the Act	21
C. The FDCPA’s legislative history further confirms that non-judicial foreclosure qualifies as debt collection	23
II. Respondents’ remaining efforts to evade the FDCPA’s basic safeguards are meritless	24
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alaska Trustee, LLC v. Ambridge</i> , 372 P.3d 207 (Alaska 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	28
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	2, 4, 20, 27
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	27
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., NA</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	4, 14
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006)	9, 21
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Lapan v. Greenspoon Marder P.A.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-130, 2018 WL 1033224 (D. Vt. Feb. 22, 2018).....	17
<i>McCray v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 839 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP</i> , 756 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Romea v. Heiberger & Assocs.</i> , 163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120 (Colo. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9

Statutes and rule:

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA), 15 U.S.C.

1692-1692p	2
15 U.S.C. 1692(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692(e).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692a(2).....	20
15 U.S.C. 1692a(5).....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(A)-(F)	5
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(C)	17
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)	8
15 U.S.C. 1692c(d).....	20
15 U.S.C. 1692d(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692d(2).....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692e(10).....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2).....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692f(1)	4
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692g	4, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. 1692g(b)	7
15 U.S.C. 1692i	10
15 U.S.C. 1692i(a)(1)	3, 10, 21, 26
15 U.S.C. 1692n	28
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101(4)	14, 18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102.5(2)(b).....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103	14, 28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-106(6)	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-111(1)	19, 25
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120.....	10

VI

Miscellaneous:

A. Levitin & T. Twomey, *Mortgage Servicing*, 28 Yale J.
on Reg. 1 (2011)23
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) I, 2, 19
Colorado County Treasurers & Public Trustees, 2017
Statewide Pub. Tr. Statistics (Feb. 16, 2018)
<<https://tinyurl.com/2017-colo-stats>> 15
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)3, 22, 24
